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These materials have been prepared by Nexteer Automotive Group Limited (“Nexteer” or the “Company”) and are being furnished to you solely for informational purposes. The 

information contained in these materials has not been independently verified. NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE AS TO, AND NO 

RELIANCE SHOULD BE PLACED ON, THE FAIRNESS, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS OR CORRECTNESS OF THE INFORMATION OR OPINIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. It is 

not the intention to provide, and you may not rely on these materials as providing, a complete or comprehensive analysis of the Company’s financial or trading position or prospects. 

Neither Nexteer, nor any of its affiliates, advisors or representatives, shall have any liability (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss that may arise from any use of this presentation, or 

its contents, or other losses arising in connection with this presentation.

Certain statements contained in these materials constitute forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors, many of which are beyond our control, which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from those expressed by, or 

implied by the forward-looking statements in these materials. The Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new 

information, future events or otherwise, and has no obligation to publicly announce the results of any revisions to any of such statements to reflect future events or developments. Many 

factors may cause the actual development to be materially different from the expectations expressed here. Such factors include, for example and without limitation, changes in general 

economic and business conditions, uncertainties posed by global health crises, fluctuations in currency exchange rates or interest rates, the introduction of competing products, the lack 

of acceptance for new products or services and changes in business strategy. The Company may use defined terms herein to describe certain projections or metrics that may not be 

defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and the Company’s methodology for determining such items may not be comparable to the methodology used by 

comparable companies. Please refer to the Annual Report of the Company for further detail. 

This document does not constitute an offer, solicitation, invitation, or recommendation to purchase or subscribe for any securities and no part of it shall form the basis of or be relied 

upon in connection with any contract, commitment or investment decision in relation thereto. No securities of the Company may be sold in the United States without registration under 

the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”) or an exemption from such registration. In Hong Kong, no securities of the Company may be offered to the 

public unless a prospectus in connection with an offering for subscription of such securities has been formally approved by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong and 

duly registered by the Registrar of Companies of Hong Kong or an exemption from registration could be invoked under the laws of Hong Kong. Otherwise, without due registration, a 

prospectus must not be distributed, issued or circulated in Hong Kong. This document contains no information or material which may (1) result in it being deemed a prospectus within 

the meaning of Section 2(1) of the Companies from or abridged version of a prospectus within the meaning of Section 38B of the Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Ordinance or an advertisement Ordinance (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the Laws of Hong Kong), or an advertisement in relation to 

a prospectus or proposed prospectus or extract r document containing an advertisement or invitation falling within the meaning of Section 103 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance 

(Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) or (2) be regarded in Hong Kong as an offer to the public without compliance with the laws of Hong Kong or be able to invoke any exemption 

available under the laws of Hong Kong, and is subject to material changes without notice. The Company does not intend to either register any securities under the Securities Act or have 

a prospectus approved and registered in Hong Kong.  

Safe Harbor Statement
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2025 Business Highlights - Overview

$46M
Annual Dividend 

Payment

57
Program

 Launches

Achieved record 

revenue for 3rd 

consecutive year

45% payout 

ratio up 

from 35%

Strong new 

program 

launches in 

APAC

$4.9B
New

Bookings

Incl. new SbW 

wins with two 

leading Chinese 

NEV OEMs

~$1.5B
APAC

Revenue

Achieved record 

revenue for 4th 

consecutive year

$4.6B
Total

Revenue

Record Record
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New Program Launches

EV content included

Continued strong launch momentum in APAC

57 

Program Launches

1st

mCEPS launch in EMEASA

1st

DPEPS launch in APAC

Multiple

REPS launches with COEMs

48 

launches in APAC

FY2025 Overview Major Program Launches in 2025

Audi Q6L e-tron
Columns, Halfshafts

Xpeng G9
REPS

Ford Expedition
REPS

Fiat Panda / Opel Frontera / Citroen C3 Aircross
mCEPS

Zeekr 007GT
DPEPS, Halfshafts

Li Auto i6 / i8
REPS

Zeekr 9X

 REPS, Halfshafts

GM Bolt
CEPS, Halfshafts

BYD Sealion 06
CEPS
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34%

66%

▪ SbW program wins with two leading 

Chinese NEV OEMs, including HWA 

and RWA

▪ Expanded DPEPS and RWS business 

across APAC and EMEASA

▪ First EPS win with market leader in 

India

▪ First High Output CEPS win with  

COEM

▪ Capturing Chinese OEMs growth in 

Europe and South America

▪ Significant Power Columns win with 

a NA full size truck platform

75%

16%

9%

52%
48%

40%

15%

45%

New Business Award - 2025

* Booked business information is compiled through our internal 

records, and such information has not been audited nor 

reviewed by our auditors.

($ in billions) ($ in billions)

Bookings*Key Highlights Bookings Composition

1H 2H Total

$1.5B

$4.9B$3.4B

Asia Pac.

N. America

EMEASA

New  / Conquest

Incumbent

Chinese OEMs

Other OEMs

$4.9B

$4.9B $4.9B

$4.9B

EPS

CIS

DL

(1) SbW: steer-by-wire

(2) DPEPS: dual pinion electric power steering 

(3) RWS: rear wheel steering 

23%

20%
57%

BEV

PHEV

ICE

https://nexteerautomotive.sharepoint.com/sites/NexteerIRTeam2/Shared%20Documents/General/IR%20Quarter%20Report/2025%20Q4%20IR%20report/P.12-15%20Regional%20Financials_202512.xlsx?web=1
https://nexteerautomotive.sharepoint.com/sites/NexteerIRTeam2/Shared%20Documents/General/IR%20Quarter%20Report/2025%20Q4%20IR%20report/P.12-15%20Regional%20Financials_202512.xlsx?web=1
https://nexteerautomotive.sharepoint.com/sites/NexteerIRTeam2/Shared%20Documents/General/IR%20Quarter%20Report/2025%20Q4%20IR%20report/P.12-15%20Regional%20Financials_202512.xlsx?web=1
https://nexteerautomotive.sharepoint.com/sites/NexteerIRTeam2/Shared%20Documents/General/IR%20Quarter%20Report/2025%20Q4%20IR%20report/P.12-15%20Regional%20Financials_202512.xlsx?web=1
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Customer Portfolio Expansion - 2025

Four 

New EPS 

Customers  

TECHNOLOGY
QUALITY &

RELIABILITY

CUSTOMER

 FOCUSED CULTURE 
EXECUTION

EU Autonomous Mobility OEMPremium NA EV OEM
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Commissioned

In Construction

Advanced Steering Production & 

Validation Expansion in APAC 

APAC Technical 

Center

Thailand Plant Liuzhou New Plant Suzhou New PlantChangshu Manufacturing 

& Tech Center
India Technical Center 

(added DL Validation)

2020 

Jan

2026

Mar

2026 2H

(e)

2026 2H

(e)
2025

Jan

2025

Nov
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Motion-by-Wire : EMB Update

                

2nd Winter Testing Completed    

at Yakeshi, China

Customer Validation Ongoing 

Industrialization & Durability 

Validation 

EMB
Electronic Mechanical Braking          
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STEER-BY-WIRE

ELECTRO-MECHANICAL

BRAKING

REAR-WHEEL

STEER
Smart chassis, steer, and 

brake-by-wire, electric 

powertrain integration

Autonomous vehicle 

capabilities, incl. Robotaxi 

and ADAS L3+ 

Software-defined vehicle 

and AI integration into 

motion control

Capitalizing Motion-by-Wire  

+ MotionIQ  for Intelligent Motion 

MotionIQ

SOFTWARE SUITE
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2025 Financial Review

Achieved Record Full-Year Revenue of US$4.584 Billion

▪ Growth of 6.9% YoY adjusted for foreign exchange and commodity, outpacing market by 320 bps

▪ All three regions achieved growth driven by strong production schedule 

EBITDA Growth of 11.2% YoY and Margin Expansion of 40 bps:

▪ Higher volume, enhanced efficiency and performance offsetting pricing continue driving margin expansion

▪ Net tariff costs and troubled suppliers impacting full year results

​Positive Free Cash Flow of $124M / Balance Sheet Remains Strong with $414M of Net Cash

Strong Bookings of $4.9B, Including Two SbW Program Awards

$46M Dividend with 45% Payout Ratio Up from 35% in 2024
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($ in millions)2025 Key Financial Metrics

* Net Profit Attributable to Equity Holders

** Adjusted for Net Impairment Costs 

EBITDA

$424

2024 2025

9.9% 10.3%

Net Profit*

2024 2025

16.0% 15.8%

$4,276

$4,584

2024 2025

Revenue Free Cash Flow

$166

$124

2024 2025

+7.2%

EBITDA Higher Than 2024 Due to Favorable Volume and 

Operating Performance

11.2% -25.5%

2.2%1.4%

$472

65.3%

$102

$126**

$85**

$62
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$4,276 $15 

$1 

2024 Fx V/P/O* Commodity 2025

2025 Revenue Bridge 

Total Revenue

($ in millions)

YoY Revenue Drivers

$308

$4,276

$4,584

2024 2025

+7.2%

* V/P/O: Volume, Pricing & Others

$293 $4,584
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2025 Revenue Growth Outpacing Market

*   Adjusted revenue growth excludes foreign exchange and commodity

** Growth-over-market based on S&P Global Mobility January 2026

Global N. America EMEASAAPAC

5.4%

4.4%

GoM

YoY

9.5%

8.5%

GoM

YoY

3.1%

10.2%

GoM

YoY

3.2%

6.9%

GoM**

YoY*

Total Adjusted Revenue Growth vs. 2024 

Outperformed Market 320 bps, +3.2%
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2024 Comm V/M/P/O 2025

2025 Revenue by Region

* V/M/P/O: Volume, Mix, Pricing & Others

2024 2025

NA APAC EMEASA

51% 50%

17%

32%31%

17%

NA APAC EMEASA

$2,290

$2,193

Regional Distribution

2024 FX &
Comm

V/M/P/O 2025

$799$21$717$4,584
$4,276

$61

*

$97

+11.4%

Excl.

FX & Comm.

Rev. Impact

+8.5%

Total Revenue

(structural %) (growth %)

$0

+4.4%

Excl. 

Comm. Rev.

 Impact 

+4.4%

($ in millions)

$1,469
$(6)$1,338

$137

2024 FX &
Comm

V/M/P/O 2025

+9.8%

Excl.

FX & Comm.

Rev. Impact

+10.2%
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$424

$472

2024 2025

($ in millions)

EBITDA

(% of revenue)

YoY EBITDA Drivers

EBITDA Growth of 11.2% Driven by Increased Revenue and Performance 

Partially Offset by Troubled Supplier and Net Tariff

9.9% 10.3%

$424 ($10) ($10) ($0)

$9 $472 

2024 Vol/Mix Troubled Supplier Net Tariff Restructuring Performance 2025

$48

+11.2%

EBITDA Bridge – 2025 vs 2024

Restructuring

2025 $9M

2024     $9M

$59
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($ in millions)

NA

(% of revenue)

APAC

(% of revenue)

EMEASA

(% of revenue)

$178 $174

FY 2024 FY 2025

$230
$243

FY 2024 FY 2025

$36

$69

FY 2024 FY 2025

8.1% 7.6% 17.2% 16.6% 5.0% 8.6%

2025 EBITDA and Margin Performance by Region

Margin Improvement 

Initiatives Offset by Troubled 

Suppliers and Net Tariff Costs

Continued Growth and 

Strong Margins 

Improving Operating 

Efficiency and 

Revenue Growth
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▪ D&A includes $24M net program 

impairment costs in 2025 and $23M in 

2024

▪ JV Earnings comprised of Chongqing 

operations

▪ Income Tax Expense unfavorable 

primarily due to improved profitability

▪ Minority Interest comprised of the 

China Driveline JVs

2025 EBITDA to Net Profit Walk ($ in millions)

FY 2024 FY 2025

EBITDA 424 472

- D&A Expense 310 309

Operating Profit 115 163

+ Share of JV Earnings 4 5

- Net Finance Costs 2 (0)

- Income Tax (Benefit) 42 55

- Minority Interest 13 11

Net Profit 62 102



2020

Dec 2025 Dec 2026

Cash and Capital

Gross Debt 48$           50$           

Finance Leases 44             37             

Less: Cash 422           501           

Net Cash (331)$        (414)$        

Total Equity 2,030$      2,159$      

Total Net Capital 1,699$      1,745$      

Net Debt / Net Capital n.a. n.a.

Liquidity

Cash 422$         501$         

Credit Facilities 324           332           

  Total 746$         833$         

Leverage / Coverage

Gross Debt to EBITDA 0.1x 0.1x

Net Debt to EBITDA n.a. n.a.

($ in millions)

Dec 2024 Dec 2025

2025 Free Cash Flow and Capital Structure Metrics

2024 2025

$446

$166

($280)

Cash from
Ops

Investing
Activities

Free Cash
Flow

$405 

$124 

($281)

Cash from
Ops

Investing
Activities

Free Cash
Flow
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2026 Operating Considerations 

Above Market Revenue Growth and Continued Margin Expansion

▪ On track to post record revenue for the full year of 2026

▪ Above market revenue growth in 2026 driven by APAC

▪ Continued margin expansion benefiting from increased volume and operating 

performance improvements

▪ Motion-by-Wire  continues to build momentum, with additional order opportunities 

anticipated and initial revenue recognition expected to begin in 2026 

▪ Geopolitical risks persist amid ongoing conflicts and trade tensions
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A well-defined plan to drive stakeholder value

Capitalize on 

Megatrend & 

Portfolio Alignment

Strengthen 

Technology 

Leadership

Optimize Cost 

Structure

Pursue Select 

Acquisitions 

& Alliances

Target China 

& Emerging 

Markets

Expand 

& Diversify 

Revenue Base

Strategy for Profitable Growth
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